
Standard Contract   Page 1 of 3 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

 
 

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Andrew Goldfrach 

Telephone Number (909) 580-6150 

 
 

Contractor  Hyland Software, Inc. 

Contractor Representative Abdul Zagnoon 

Telephone Number (614) 623-2496 

Contract Term March 2, 2021 through February 
28, 2027 

Original Contract Amount $2,337,723 

Amendment Amount $360,944.05 

Total Contract Amount $2,698,667.05 

Cost Center 8700 

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 6 
 

 
This Amendment No. 6 (this “Amendment”) dated January 27, 2026 is made by and between Hyland Software, 
Inc. (“Contractor” or “Hyland”), and San Bernardino County on behalf of Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
(“County” or “Customer”) and modifies the terms to agreement executed between the parties as of March 2, 
2021 (“Contract”), as previously amended on March 15, 2022, May 23, 2023, July 11, 2023, January 14, 2025, 
and September 9, 2025. 

 
1. Delete Section D. in its entirety and replace with the following: 

 
D. TERM OF CONTRACT 

This Contract is effective as of March 2, 2021 and expires February 28, 2027 but may be 
terminated earlier in accordance with provisions of this Contract. 

 
2. Delete Section F.1 in its entirety and replace with the following: 
 

F.1 The maximum amount of payment under this Contract shall not exceed $2,698,667.05 of which 
$0.00 may be federally funded, and shall be subject to availability of other funds to the County.  
The consideration to be paid to Contractor, as provided herein, shall be in full payment for all 

Contract Number 
 

21-148 A-6 

 
SAP Number 
4400016569 



Revised 7/1/24        Page 2 of 3 
 

Contractor’s services and expenses incurred in the performance hereof, including travel and per 
diem. 

 
3. Incorporate Quote, Hyland Reference Number: HYL034150, as attached hereto, into the Contract as 

though fully set forth therein. 
 

4. Levine Act - Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly referred to as Senate Bill 1439) 
Contractor will comply, and will ensure its agents (as that term is defined under California Government 
Code section 84308(h)) and its subcontractors identified in Contractor’s proposal responding to a County 
solicitation and/or identified in this Agreement (“Subcontractors”) comply, with California Government 
Code section 84308, the Levine Act - Campaign Contribution Disclosure (formerly  referred to as Senate 
Bill 1439), concerning whether it has made any campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member 
of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer [Sheriff, Assessor-Recorder-Clerk, Auditor-
Controller/Treasurer/Tax Collector and the District Attorney] within the earlier of: (1) the date of the 
submission of Contractor’s proposal to the County, or (2) 12 months before the date this Contract was 
approved by the Board of Supervisors.  Contractor acknowledges that under Government Code section 
84308, Contractor is prohibited from making campaign contributions of more than $500 to any member 
of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected officer for 12 months after the County’s consideration 
of the Contract. Contractor agrees to submit any disclosures required to be made under the Levine Act 
at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors website at https://www.sccgov.org/levineact, and 
Contractor shall require Subcontractors to do the same. In the event of a proposed amendment to this 
Contract, the Contractor will provide the County a written statement disclosing any campaign 
contribution(s) of more than $500 to any member of the Board of Supervisors or other County elected 
officer within the preceding 12 months of the date of the proposed amendment. Campaign contributions 
include those made by any agent/person/entity on behalf of the Contractor or by a parent, subsidiary or 
otherwise related business entity of Contractor. 

 
5. Full Force and Effect.  The Contract, as amended by this Amendment, remains in full force and effect.  

 
6. Capitalized Terms.  Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the  
      meaning given to it in the Contract or the Addendum, as applicable. 

 
7. Counterparts.  This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall 

be deemed an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Contract. The 
parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by 
facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name 
is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver 
to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request. 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]



Standard Contract   Page 3 of 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Bonnie Uphold, Supervising Deputy County 
Counsel 

     Andrew Goldfrach, ARMC Chief Executive Officer 

Date    Date    Date  

 

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 Hyland Software, Inc. 

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

 Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name 

Jennifer Cook 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  Title VP, Global Revenue Operations 

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 

 

    



 

Revised 7/1/24        Page 1 of 3 

 

  

 

Quote 

Hyland Reference Number: HYL053458 
 

Parties 

Customer Name ("Customer") San Bernardino County on Behalf of Arrowhead 

Regional Medical Center 

Hyland Entity Name ("Hyland") Hyland Software, Inc. 

 

Customer Information 

Billing Details Shipping Details 

Name: San Bernardino County on Behalf of 

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 

Name: San Bernardino County on Behalf of 

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 

Bill To Address Ship To Address 

400 North Pepper Avenue 

Colton 

California 
92324-1819 
United States 

400 N Pepper Ave 

Colton 

California 
923241801 
United States 

Bill To Contact Ship To Contact 

Name: William Valle 

Email: vallew@armc.sbcounty.gov 

Phone: 909 580 3293 

Name: 

Email: 

Phone: 

Quote Details Sales Representative 

Pricing Expiration Date: October 31, 2025 

Quote Reference: Q-380650 

Name: Abdul Zagnoon 

Email: abdul.zagnoon@hyland.com 

Phone: +1.614.623.2496 

mailto:vallew@armc.sbcounty.gov
mailto:abdul.zagnoon@hyland.com


SOFTWARE-AS-A- 

SERVICE 

 

Revised 7/1/24        Page 2 of 3 

 

Product Code Product Name Service Class Quantity 

3MIPI1_SAAS Integration for 3M CAC Double Platinum 1 

AKIPI1_SAAS Encrypted Alpha 

Keywords 

Double Platinum 1 

BSIPW1_SAAS Bar Code Recognition 

Server 

Double Platinum 1 

BSIPW1_SAAS Bar Code Recognition 
Server 

Double Platinum 1 

CLIPW1_SAAS COLD/ERM Double Platinum 1 

CMIPI1_SAAS Configuration Migration 

Utility 

Double Platinum 1 

CTIPCE_SAAS Enterprise Concurrent 

Clients 

Double Platinum 1 

DMIPI1_SAAS EDM Services Double Platinum 1 

DPIPW1_SAAS Document Import 

Processor 

Double Platinum 1 

EHIPI1_SAAS Encrypted Diskgroups Double Platinum 1 

EMIPI6_SAAS Integration for 

Epic(999999999 Number 

of Beds) 

Double Platinum 1 

ENTSCN2_SAAS Enterprise Scanning Double Platinum 1 

FHIRIPI1_SAAS FHIR Double Platinum 1 

FTSIPI1_SAAS Full-Text Search Double Platinum 1 

HLIPW1_SAAS HL7 Module Double Platinum 1 

HYCLD-STRG-500GB Hyland Cloud Storage 

(500 GB) 

Double Platinum 50 

OBIPW1_SAAS Multi-User Server Double Platinum 1 

OBOLHOST- 

DOUBLEPLAT 

Hosting Fee Double Platinum 1 

OBOLHOST- 

DOUBLEPLAT 

Hosting Fee Double Platinum 1 

OBOLSVCS- 

USERTESTLITE 

User Testing Lite 

Environment 

Double Platinum 1 

OCIPW1_SAAS Batch OCR Double Platinum 1 

P5IPW1-5010_SAAS EDI 835 EOB Processor 

(HIPAA 5010) 

Double Platinum 1 

PDFIPI1_SAAS PDF Framework Double Platinum 1 

PIIPW1_SAAS PDF Input Filter Double Platinum 1 

PTIPC1_SAAS Virtual Print Driver Double Platinum 1 

RFIPW1_SAAS Integration for Open Text 

Fax Server, RightFax 

Edition - Legacy 

Double Platinum 1 

RHIPI1_SAAS Reporting Dashboards Double Platinum 1 

RUIPI1_SAAS Release of Information Double Platinum 1 

STIPI1_SAAS StatusView Double Platinum 1 

TYIPI1_SAAS Directory Import 

Processor 

Double Platinum 1 

UCSIPI1_SAAS Unity Client Server Double Platinum 1 

UFIPI1_SAAS Unity Forms Double Platinum 1 

UIIPI1_SAAS Unity Integration Toolkit Double Platinum 1 



Standard Contract   Page 3 of 3 

 

Product Code Product Name Service Class Quantity 

WLIPC_SAAS Workflow Concurrent 

Client SL 

Double Platinum 25 

WTIPW1_SAAS Web Server Double Platinum 2 

 

EXTENDED SUPPORT FEES 

 

Product Code Product Name Total 

OBOL-EXSUP1 OnBase Online Extended Hosting Support Fee USD 72,188.81 

 

PAYMENT SUMMARY 

 

Start Date – End Date One-Time Payments Subscription Payments 

March 1, 2026 - February 28, 2027 USD 72,188.81 USD 288,755.24 

 

This is a budgetary quote. Pricing is valid until the expiration date listed on the quote. A signed agreement is the only way to 

ensure the pricing remains valid. 

 

Prices are exclusive of all taxes and governmental charges (such as duties). All invoices issued by Hyland will include all 

applicable taxes based on the jurisdiction in which the Customer is located. Customer agrees to provide Hyland with valid tax 

exemption certificates in advance of the issuance of any invoice. 

 

Hyland, OnBase, Alfresco, Nuxeo, Brainware, Acuo, PACSgear, Nilread, and other Hyland product names are registered and/or 

unregistered trademarks of Hyland Software, Inc. and the affiliates in the United States and other countries. Other parties’ 

trademarks, service marks, and product names that may be used herein are the property of their respective owners. This 

document contains confidential information of Hyland Software, Inc. or its affiliates. Such confidential information is provided 

solely for use by the entity to whom it is sent, and, unless otherwise prohibited by law, must be handled with the same degree 

of care used by such entity in handling its own information of the same nature or as otherwise set forth in any existing 

confidentiality agreement between Hyland Software, Inc. or its affiliate and such entity. The information in this document may 

contain technical data as defined by the Export Administration Regulations (EAR) and is subject to the Export Control Laws 

of the U.S. Government and may be subject to the export control laws of your entity’s local jurisdiction. Transfer of such data 

by any means to a foreign person, whether in the United States or abroad without proper export authorization or other approval 

from the U.S. Government and the export authority of your entity’s jurisdiction is strictly prohibited. 


